receivable are reclassified to present under non-current
assets. The Group has also restated the consolidated cash
flow statements to reflect the abovementioned reclassification
as well as presenting the cash flow in respect of structured
bank deposits in a gross basis. Consolidated statement of
financial position, consolidated statement of cash flows, note
20 on trade and other receivable and note 24 on cash and
bank balances have been restated to reflect the changes.
There is no impact on consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income and consolidated
statement of changes in equity. Below are extracted to
summarise the changes on consolidated statement of
financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows:

Statement of financial position
(extract)

31 December
2023

(As originally
presented)

Increase/
(Decrease)

31 December
2023

(Restated)

31 December
2022

(As originally
presented)

Increase/
(Decrease)

1 January 2023
(Restated)

財務狀況表（摘錄）

二零二三年
十二月三十一日
（原本列賬）

增加╱
（減少）

二零二三年
十二月三十一日

（重列）

二零二二年
十二月三十一日
（原本列賬）

增加╱
（減少）

二零二三年
一月一日
（重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Bank deposits 銀行存款 — 553,214 553,214 — 84,570 84,570
Other receivables 其他應收款項 5,353 9,577 14,930 5,352 1,050 6,402
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 13,811,755 562,791 14,374,546 12,409,720 85,620 12,495,340

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款項 194,893 (9,577) 185,316 211,378 (1,050) 210,328
Cash and bank balance: 現金及銀行結存：

— Bank deposits with original
maturity over three months

— 原 到期日超過三個
月的銀行存款 — 868,178 868,178 — 328,219 328,219

— Cash and cash equivalents — 現金及現金等價物 2,242,826 (1,421,392) 821,434 1,609,097 (412,789) 1,196,308
Total current assets 流動資產總額 3,225,178 (562,791) 2,662,387 2,038,940 (85,620) 1,953,320

Net current assets/(liabilities) 流動資產╱（負債）淨值 2,076,042 (562,791) 1,513,251 (353,529) (85,620) (439,149)

Lifestyle China Group LimitedLifestyle China Group Limited Annual Report 2023 Annual Report 2023Lifestyle China Group Limited Annual Report 2024108108

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

3 關鍵會計估計、判斷及重新分類
（續）

3.2 綜合財務狀況表及綜合現金流量表
項目的重新分類（續）

3  Critical accounting estimates, judgements and
reclassification (continued)
3.2  Reclassification of items in consolidated statement of

financial position and consolidated statement of cash
flows (continued)

2023
(As

originally
presented)

(Increase)/
Decrease

2023
(Restated)

二零二三年
（原本列賬）

（增加）╱
減少

二零二三年
（重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Statement of cash flow (extract) 現金流量表（摘錄）
Investing activities 投資活動
Purchase of structured bank deposits 購買結構性銀行存款 (580,800) (2,019,650) (2,600,450)
Redemption of structured bank deposits 提取結構性銀行存款 — 2,019,650 2,019,650
Placement of bank deposits with original

maturity over three months
存入原到期日超過
三個月的銀行存款 — (2,119,590) (2,119,590)

Redemption of bank deposits with original
maturity over three months

提取原到期日超過
三個月的銀行存款 — 1,110,987 1,110,987

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金淨額 (756,275) (1,008,603) (1,764,878)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物
增加╱（減少）淨額 633,025 (1,008,603) (375,578)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year

年初現金及現金等價物
1,609,097 (412,789) 1,196,308

Effect for foreign exchange rate difference 匯率差異之影響 704 — 704

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year

年終現金及現金等價物
2,242,826 (1,421,392) 821,434

109109利福利福中國中國集團有限公司 集團有限公司  二零二二零二三三年年報年年報利福中國集團有限公司  二零二四年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

4 收入
收入指本集團年內就向顧客出售貨品的已
收及應收款項減折扣及銷售相關稅項、來
自特許專櫃銷售之收入、服務收入以及租
賃收入，茲分析如下：

上列所有收入均於中國產生。

5 分部資料
根據香港財務報告準則第8號「經營分部」，
本集團的經營業務歸屬單一經營分部，專
注於中國經營百貨店、零售、相關業務以
及物業投資。此經營分部乃如附註2所披
露，根據符合香港財務報告準則的會計政
策編製內部管理報告確定，並由首席經營
決策人（「首席經營決策人」）（即本公司的首
席執行官）定期審閱。首席經營決策人定期
審閱營業額分析及本集團整體年內溢利，
以作出資源分配決策，因此並無呈列實體
資料以外的個別分部資料。

本集團的非流動資產全部以中國為基地。
於兩個年度，本集團並無客戶貢獻超過本
集團總收入10%。

4 Revenue
Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods